We recorded a loss of $8,451 on early extinguishment of debt in the three months ended September 30, 2019
related to the termination of a term loan commitment we arranged in connection with the acquisition of a net lease
portfolio.

Unrealized gains and (losses) on equity securities, net represent the adjustment required to adjust the carrying
value of our former investment in The RMR Group Inc., or RMR Inc., and our investment in TA common shares to
their fair value. We sold our RMR Inc. shares in July 2019.

We recorded a $1,997 loss contingency during the three months ended December 31, 2019 for an expected
settlement of a historical pension withdrawal liability for a hotel we rebranded.

Represents adjustments to reflect our proportionate share of EBITDA related to our equity investment in Sonesta.

S-17

TABLE OF CONTENTS ​

CAPITALIZATION
(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)

The following table presents our actual capitalization as of March 31, 2020 and our pro forma
capitalization after giving effect to borrowings under our revolving credit facility after March 31, 2020, the
purchase of the 2021 notes in the Tender Offer and the offering of the notes and the application of the net
proceeds from this offering, each as further described in footnotes (1), (3) and (4) below.

As of March 31, 2020

Actual Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $ 55,218 $ 55,218
Debt:

Floating Rate Debt :
$1,000,000 revolving credit facility $ 457,000 $ 74,500
$400,000 term loan 400,000 400,000

Total floating rate debt 857,000 474,500

Senior unsecured notes
4.25% Senior unsecured notes due 2021 400,000 50,000
5.00% Senior unsecured notes due 2022 500,000 500,000
4.50% Senior unsecured notes due 2023 500,000 500,000
4.65% Senior unsecured notes due 2024 350,000 350,000
4.35% Senior unsecured notes due 2024 825,000 825,000
4.50% Senior unsecured notes due 2025 350,000 350,000
5.25% Senior unsecured notes due 2026 350,000 350,000
4.75% Senior unsecured notes due 2026 450,000 450,000
4.95% Senior unsecured notes due 2027 400,000 400,000
3.95% Senior unsecured notes due 2028 400,000 400,000
4.95% Senior unsecured notes due 2029 425,000 425,000
4.38% Senior unsecured notes due 2030 400,000 400,000
7.50% Senior unsecured notes due 2025 — 800,000

Total senior unsecured notes $5,350,000 $5,800,000

Shareholders’ equity $2,382,266 $2,382,266
Total capitalization $8,589,266 $8,656,766

Pro forma amounts give effect to our issuance of the $800,000 in principal amount of notes being sold by us in this
offering and the application of the net proceeds to repay amounts outstanding under our revolving credit facility.
See “Use of proceeds.”

On May 8, 2020, we amended our credit agreement governing our $1,000,000 revolving credit facility and
$400,000 term loan. We have provided equity pledges on certain of our property owning subsidiaries to secure our
obligations under our credit agreement.

As of June 1, 2020, there was approximately $513,000 outstanding under our revolving credit facility.